ending June 30, 1874. ANDREW  OWENS,
Chief of Bureau.

UNSAFE BUILDINGS.

The whole number of unsafe buildings, walls, chimneys, etc., reported as being in an unsafe 
or dangerous condition by the several Inspectors, from April 1 to June 30, 1874, was five hundred and 
thirty-one (531). O f this number eighteen (18) have been taken down and entirely removed, and 
three hundred and ten (310) have been made safe and secure, leaving two hundred and three (203) in 
process of removal or repair. O f the number of cases remaining undisposed of on March 31st last, 
twelve (12) have been taken down and entirely removed, one hundred and twenty-six (126) have been 
made safe and secure, and fifty-six (56) are in process of removal or being secured. It will thus be 
seen that since April 1, 1874, thirty (30) unsafe buildings have been taken down entirely, and four 
hundred and thirty-six (436) have been made safe and secure, leaving in process of removal or repair 
two hundred and fifty-nine (259).

The classification of the unsafe buildings reported during the quarter is as follows:

Unsafe walls................................... ..........................................................................................................  ^06

[...]

Total......................................................................    53*
In consequence of the neglect or refusal of the proper parties to comply with the orders of the 

Department, within the time prescribed, it has been necessary to order and hold legal surveys in twelve 
(12) cases. Nine hundred and three (903) notices of unsafe buildings, consisting of “  cautionary or 
first notices,”  “ second notices,”  “ notices and summonses,”  etc., were served during the last three 
months. The location and disposition of the unsafe buildings reported may be seen by reference to 

I Exhibit H, appended.

7 6 6
July  17.T H E  C I T Y  R E C O R D

VIOLATIONS.

The number of violations oi the various provisions of the law, reported by the inspectors during 
the last three months, was two hundred and two (202), and the requirements of the law have been 
complied with in one hundred and twenty-nine (129) cases, leaving a balance of seventy-three (73) in 
process of disposal.

O f the number of cases of this nature remaining undisposed of on March 31 last, the law has been 
complied with in fifty-four (54) cases, leaving a balance of one hundred and twenty-six (126) not dis­
posed of, making a sum total of one hundred and eighty-three (183) cases of this class removed since 
April 1 last, leaving a balance of one hundred and ninety-nine (199) in process of removal. Twenty- 
one (21) cases of violations have been sent to the attorney for prosecution during the last three months.

O f the one hundred and ninety-nine (199) cases not removed, seventy-five (75) are in the hands of 
the attorney. The classification of the violations reported during the quarter is as follows:

Constructing wooden cornices........ .. • ......................................................................................................

[...]

Using wooden lintels.............................................................................................................................. ’ * ‘ £

T otal.................................................................................................................... ......................v  202
The number of norices served in the foregoing cases was three hundred and nine (309).

COMPLAINTS.

One hundred and fifty-nine (159) complaints have been received from the public during the last 
three months, and upon examination no cause for complaint existed in sixty-one (61) cases, eighteen 
(18) were removed on verbal notification given by the inspectors, sixty (60) proved unsafe buildings,

[...]

A d a m s ,  Esq., Superintendent o f Buildings :
Sjr_I herewith respectfully submit a report of the operations of this Bureau for the three months

ending June 30, 1874. C H A RLES K. H YD E,
Chief of Bureau.

The number of buildings reported as requiring fire-escapes was four hundred and eighty-seven 
{487) Of these one hundred and sixty-nine (169) were made to conform to the law upon notice, and 
three hundred and eighteen (318) are now under process. The number of cases of this class reported 
Drior to April I, 1874, and since removed, is four hundred and thirty-four (434)- .
P m rin e  the quarter sixteen (16) cases have been sent to the Attorney for prosecution, and nine hundred 
and sixty^five (965) notices issued. The excess of notices issued oyer the number of cases reported 
may be accounted for by the fact that in many cases the agent and lessee, in addition to the owner, 
S  to te  notified, and where the proper parties are not found or are non-residents, notices are mailed 
to their address, if known, and copies posted on the buildings.

Bv referring to Exhibit “ I ”  it will be noticed that there are one thousand seven hundred and 
thirty-one (1,731) cases still in process of removal. Most of these consist of cases for which contracts 
«T ou t and the ¿e-escapes beiig made, and also cases of escapes which require painting. A  large 
number are also yet in litigation.

The following iron-work has been tested during the last three months :

[...]

The several theatres, public halls, lecture-rooms and places of amusement throughout the city 
have been nightly visited and thoroughly inspected by the Inspectors charged with the duty of exam­
ining as to means of egress, fire safe-guards, etc., and also of ascertaining and reporting violations of 
section 29 of the Building Law. One hundred and ninety-one (191) special surveys (and visits) of this 
class have been made during the quarter, and but few infractions of the law have been reported, the 
proprietors and managers of places of amusement having, upon notification by the Department, cheer­
fully complied with the requirements of the law.